
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2013 

Time: 2.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Mark Boleat (Chairman) 

Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Sophie Fernandes 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Oliver Lodge 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley  

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS MEETING 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 19 September 

2013. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION: UPDATE ON PARTY CONFERENCE 

ACTIVITIES 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 
5. RESEARCH PROGRAMME 2013 
 Report of the Head of Research, Economic Development.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
6. RESEARCH PROGRAMME OF ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 24) 

 
7. CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO SINGAPORE 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 25 - 32) 

 
8. THE INDUSTRY BRIEFING COURSE FOR UKTI OFFICERS AND FCO 

PROSPERITY CHAMPIONS 
 Report of the Director of Economic Development. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 



3 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 19 September 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 12.15pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Sophie Fernandes 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
Sir Michael Snyder 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Simon Latham - Public Relations Office 

Greg Williams - Public Relations Office 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Public Relations (Corporate 
Affairs) 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach - Town Clerk’s Department 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Doug Barrow, Roger Chadwick, Stuart 
Fraser, Oliver Lodge and Alderman Alan Yarrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 May 2013 were considered and 
approved. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



4. PARTY CONFERENCES  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Relations on 
the City Corporation’s activities as part of the annual party conferences. 
 
The Chairman referred to the events which had taken place at the Liberal 
Democrat Conference in Glasgow. He advised that the outcome had been 
positive and that some good points were made during discussion. He stated 
that it was important for officers to note any key points at these events and to 
ensure that appropriate action was taken where necessary. 
 
Discussion ensued on attendance levels and on the suitability of certain 
venues. Members concluded that such matters should not have an impact on 
the City Corporation’s efforts to engage as it was important to be present and to 
share key messages with whoever was attending. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and the content noted. 
 

5. SUPPORTING AND PROMOTING THE CITY OF LONDON  
The Sub-Committee considered a number of matters relating to the City 
Corporation’s efforts in supporting and promoting the City of London as 
follows:- 
 
5.1 The City, the UK and Europe  
 
A joint report of the Director of Economic Development and the Director of 
Public Relations was considered concerning the City Corporation’s position and 
strategy with regard to engaging on Europe. The report followed on from 
previous discussion on the strategy and set out the revised background details 
which led to the development of a strategy. 
 
A copy of the CBI Survey of business opinion on Europe was also laid round 
the table. 
 
The Chairman advised that the contact programme for sharing the key 
messages on Europe was progressing and had been well received by the 
officials the City Corporation had already engaged with. One Member 
commented that in his view the revised position paper was now much better. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be received and its content be noted. 
 
5.2 EU Engagement and Chairman's Visits  
 
Members received an update prepared by the International Regulatory Strategy 
Group (IRSG) on its activities for engaging on Europe which included details of 
a programme of visits attended by the Chairman of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Director of Economic Development advised that efforts to visit or undertake 
an activity with every Member state were on track and progressing well. 
 

Page 2



Discussion ensued on the importance of the engagement programme, the key 
messages and the value placed on this type of activity by the various Member 
States. The Chairman explained that it exposed them to different perspectives 
which they found useful. 
 
5.3 Research Programme - Update Schedule (copy attached).  
 
The Sub-Committee received a schedule setting out a number of policy, 
research, special interest and topical interest papers which had been prepared 
and published in the last year or were due to be published shortly or being 
scoped as a topic for future research. 
 
During discussion the following comments were made:- 
 

• given its importance officers were continuing the momentum on aviation 
related research; 

 

• it was suggested that consideration should be given to research on what 
the City provides more generally on education; 

 

• it was important to review periodically whether the research commissioned 
by the City Corporation was publicised sufficiently and accessible. 

 
RESOLVED – That the content of the schedule be noted. 
 

6. SUPPORTING LONDON'S COMMUNITIES  
The Director of Economic Development was heard concerning the efforts being 
made to highlight the work undertaken by the City Corporation to support 
London. He advised that the Town Clerk had now convened a Supporting 
London working group to drive the initiative forward and that officers were 
looking into the merits of holding a conference next year. The Town Clerk 
added that Chief Officers had also started to identify work that was being 
undertaken in their area to support London. The aim of this would be share 
information, raise awareness and prepare a comprehensive report for 
consideration by Members on activities undertaken for the benefit of London. 
 

7. REPRESENTATION AT THECITYUK EVENTS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Economic 
Development setting out a protocol for attending TheCityUK events. 
 
Several Members were heard in support of the protocol. Discussion also took 
place on the expertise of Members and on how officers would keep their lists of 
expertise up to date. It was acknowledged that it was important for Members to 
review their declarations periodically to ensure the information held on their 
interests was current. 
 
RESOLVED – that the protocol for attending TheCityUK events be endorsed. 
 
 

Page 3



8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.00pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 4



Committee: 

Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub  

Date(s) 

21 November 2013 

 

Item no. 

Subject: 

City of London Corporation: Update on Party Conference Activities 

Report of: 

Director of Public Relations  

Public 

For Information 

Summary 

Every autumn UK political parties hold annual conferences to debate issues, set out 

policy priorities, and engage with key stakeholders and party activists. The 2013 

party conferences provided the City Corporation with an opportunity to engage with 

the mainstream political parties by promoting its work among a wide range of 

stakeholders; developing and strengthening the political contacts programme with 

both the local and national politicians; and enhancing internal understanding of the 

likely policy evolution of the different parties. In so doing, the City Corporation 

used its existing partnerships with think tanks to host a high-quality programme of 

activities, including fringe events and policy-focused dinners.  

As part of the City Corporation’s political contact programme, this involved the City 

Corporation hosting, in conjunction with partner think tanks, public fringe events 

and private dinners at the 2013 Liberal Democrat, Labour Party and Conservative 

Party conferences on issues relating to the role government plays in promoting 

economic growth, as well as how to increase skills in the labour market and redress 

levels of youth unemployment.  Speakers and participants at the fringe events 

included Lord
[...]


speakers and dinner guests and because of the spread of topics that we 

covered through these activities.     

 

 

Contact: 

Adam Maddock  
Assistant Director of Public Relations: Corporate Affairs 
Public Relations Office 
020 7332 1771 
adam.maddock@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s):  

Public Relations and Economic 

Development Sub  
 

Date(s): 21
st
 

November 2013 
Item no. 

Subject: Research Programme Update 

 

Public 

 

Report of: Head of Research, EDO 

 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report outlines the current programme of research underway, 

with the full schedule of research published this year appended for 

information. 

Recommendations 

 

       The sub-Committee is recommended to note the information in this report.  
 

Main Report 

Background 

1. This report provides a regular update for the sub-Committee on the current 

activities and priorities for the research programme. This report gives a 

short summary of the research pieces due to be published by the end of 

2013, and notes the new research that has been commissioned since the last 

meeting of the sub-Committee. 

Current Position 

2. Research due to be published comprises the following projects: 

a)  Research on firm migration looking at patterns of firms coming into 

and out of the City, in terms of size / employment, sector and business 

characteristics (including age and GVA), to look at ways in which the 

City’s business population and associated needs are changing. This will 

also include chapters focusing on the retail offer in the City, patterns of 

movement around Tech City, and serviced offices.  This research will form 

the basis for the MIPIM seminar in March 2014, potentially alongside a 

developer perspective on the findings from the City Property Association.  

b) Research looking at the patterns of development of financial centres 

as they grow from serving local markets through to international markets. 

This research will support engagement on overseas visits for the Lord 

Mayor and Chairman.    

c) Two pieces of research looking at the proposed Financial Transaction 

Tax, one focusing on the impact on household savings for different EU 

member states, and one exploring the ways in which its current design 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



affect how well it is likely to achieve its stated aims. This work is a key part 

of the IRSG’s engagement strategy around the FTT, identified as a priority 

for this year. 

d) A paper looking at flows of investment from emerging markets into 

the UK and other developed markets, considering the patterns and any 

potential barriers. This is part of the programme of work with the China 

and India offices and Advisory Councils.  

e) The annual Total Tax publication (sixth edition), looking at the 

contribution the UK’s financial services sector makes to government tax 

receipts, including different components of tax (e.g. employment taxes and 

corporation tax) and changes over time. This work provides the only source 

of this data, demonstrating the tax contribution that financial services make 

to the UK economy.   

f) Building on the arts and culture research, and the work around Tech City, 

we are acting as the national sponsors of the London Remix Summit 

(alongside global sponsors Google, Bloomberg and the British Council), 

bringing together culture and tech entrepreneurs. Deputy Chairman Jeremy 

Mayhew will feature on the opening panel, alongside Ed Vaizey, and there 

will be wider engagement across the programme of events across CoL 

(including EDO, Culture, Heritage and Libraries, the Barbican and GSMD).  

g) Research around the economic impact of short term aviation capacity 

options for the south east, jointly commissioned with London First and 

originally scheduled for release in autumn, will now be released in January, 

as the initial findings suggest these 
[...]
 acting as the 

national sponsors of the London Remix Summit (alongside global sponsors Google, Bloomberg and 

the British Council), bringing together culture and tech entrepreneurs. Deputy Chairman Jeremy 

Mayhew will feature on the opening panel, alongside Ed Vaizey, and there will be wider engagement 

across the programme of events across CoL (including EDO, Culture, Heritage and Libraries, the 

Barbican and GSMD).  
 

- Research around the economic impact of short term aviation capacity options for the south east, 

jointly commissioned with London First and originally scheduled for release in autumn, will now be 

released in January, as the initial findings suggest these will provide a more useful input to the 

Davies Commission around the need for a long term solution, rather than the current review of short 

term options.  

 

New work commissioned 

- On 31
st
 October, CoL jointly launched a new Social Investment Research Council, with the Cabinet 

Office, Big Society Capital, the Big Lottery Fund and Citi. This builds on previous joint research in this 

area (this year around tax incentives and impact assessment), with two new pieces of research in the 

process of being commissioned around new sources of capital and pricing risk.  

 

- New work has been commissioned on work-based health initiatives for City workers, building on 

previous research about the City workforce’s health needs to support the health priorities for the 

Department of Community and Children’s Services and to be launched at CoL’s workplace health 

conference in April 2014. 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



Prioritising Research for 2014 / 15 
 

The research programme will be reviewed for 2014 / 15, in line with available resources and an 

initial consideration of the purposes and remit of the programme overall, in particular which sorts of 

output should be prioritised. The following (overlapping) dimensions will help to frame this.  
 

Research Outputs 

       
[...]
ebt Market)  

                  Stakeholder engagement 

Business and 

community 

support 

To support programmes of work that CoL departments / teams are carrying out 

with local businesses and communities, e.g. projects around volunteering, supply 

chains, education, skills and training. 

               Range and remit 

Wide ranging v 

specific topics 

Currently the programme spans areas of activity across most departments with a 

policy focus – does it need to become more focused / specialised? 

Internal v 

external 

priorities 

Currently the programme has a balance between projects that are primarily 

internally driven re the needs and outputs and those working in partnership with 

external organisations – does this balance need to change? 

Bespoke v on-

going 

Currently the programme comprises a range of bespoke projects responsive to 

specific needs, alongside several programme of sustained work over time (e.g. 

social investment, total tax, aviation, Financial Transaction Tax) – is one approach 

more effective than the other?     

Major v minor How well does the balance between large substantive pieces and smaller short 

pieces work – should one approach be prioritised? 

Page 22



   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee:  

Policy and Resources 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub 

Committee 

Date:  

21 November  

21 November 

Subject:  

Chairman’s visit to Singapore 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Economic Development 

 

For Information 

Summary 

This report informs Members of the Committee on the outcomes of the recent 

visit by your Chairman to Singapore from 27 to 29 October 2013. The visit 

followed approval by the Committee on 25 July 2013 to develop a strategy for 

engagement with Singapore, the world’s 4
th
 most important international 

financial centre.  

 

The visit provided an opportunity to
[...]
man visited Singapore from 27 to 29 October, and his 
schedule included meetings and events with representatives from both the 

public and private sector. The Chairman was accompanied by the 

Assistant Director of Economic Development and the chief representative 

from the City Office in Mumbai. The programme was organised by the 

International Affairs team in the Economic Development Office and 

Cicero Consulting. 

5. The programme began with a meeting with the Singapore Tourist Board 
(STB), to support discussions taking place between the Museum of 

London to and galleries and museums in Singapore to work together in 

partnership. The STB is focussing on attracting ‘high spend’ tourists and 

see world class exhibitions as a way to support this objective. The 

meeting was followed by a tour of the Marina Bay Sands development. 

6. The first full day of the visit began with a roundtable discussion with 
representatives of financial institutions in Singapore and UK Trade & 

Investment (UKTI). The firms confirmed that having significant 

representation in Singapore was a key part of their global strategy, with 

Singapore the financial hub for the fast growing ASEAN (Association of 

South East Asian Nations) region. The firms were very supportive of the 

business and regulatory environment in Singapore and felt the Monetary 

Authority of Singapore (MAS), the key government financial services 

regulator (and central bank), worked in partnership with the industry to 

Page 26



find solutions to problems. The only area of concern raised about policy 

was the increasing difficulty in obtaining visas for international staff. 

This was a response to a ‘voter backlash’ in the 2011 general election, 

where Singaporeans expressed concern at the number of foreigners 

working in Singapore, particularly in high paid jobs. These were 

messages that were to be heard consistently throughout the visit.   

7. The discussion paper produced for the visit on the 
[...]

challenges and opportunities they face. The discussion endorsed the 

conclusions drawn from the rest of the visit.   

17. Finally, on Wednesday 30 October, the Chairman met with Leong Sing 

Chiong, Assistant Managing Director of the Monetary Authority of 

Singapore who was visiting London. The meeting gave the Chairman an 

opportunity to share his experiences from the visit to Singapore and 

discuss areas for potential collaboration. Mr Chiong, agreed that London 

and Singapore should work in partnership, particularly on the global 

regulatory agenda. He added that collaboration between London, 

Singapore and New York would be valuable. 

Conclusion 

18. The visit highlighted the importance of Singapore as an international 
financial centre and the extent of the ambition for its development, both 

within the business community and in government. The regulatory 

authorities have clear, well researched, long-term plans and work with the 

industry to achieve them, e.g. RMB internationalisation, international 

commercial court and asset management.  Singapore has an ASEAN 

focus, but Singapore is seen as an international hub along with London 

and New York. The regulatory authorities have some concerns with 

issues of extra-territoriality, but see London and the UK as natural 

partners to respond to these issues. The government in Singapore is 

facing similar challenges on issues of migration and visas as the 

government in the UK. ASEAN continues to be a region of potential high 

growth, but little sign of a coordinated ‘single market’ developing.  

Page 29



19. On the basis of these conclusions the City Corporation will produce a 
strategy for sustained engagement with Singapore, for both the Policy 

Chairman and the Lord Mayor, to be considered by your Committee in 

March 2014. 

Contacts: 

Giles French 
Assistant Director of Economic Development 
020 7332 3644 
giles.french@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 
  
Annex 1 

 

Full list of meetings 

 
[...]
tober 

 

8.00- 
9.00 
 

Meeting with Parag Khanna Venue: Café Swiss 
Swissotel The Stamford 
 

09.30 – 
10.30  

Credit Suisse, Jose (Lito) Camacho – 
Vice Chairman  
 

Address: 3rd Floor South Lobby, 
One Raffles Link  
 

11.00 – 
12.00   

Standard Life, Neal Armstrong, Chief 
Executive 
 
 

Address: 30 Cecil Street #26-00 , 
The Prudential Tower, 049712  
CTC:neal_armstrong@standardlife.sg 
+65 6631 3290 

12.45 – 
14.00  

UKTI lunch  
Discussion with the Singapore based 
asset management community, following 
from the recent visit of Sajid Javid MP, 
Economic Secretary to the Treasury  

Venue: OTTO Ristorante,  
28 Maxwell Road,  

14.30 – 
15.00  

Channel News Asia – TV interview 
 

Address: Caldecott Broadcast 
Centre,  
Andrew Road, 299939  
CTC: KristieNeo@mediacorp.com.sg  

15.45 – 
16.30 

Meeting with ACRA –  
Toh Wee San, Deputy Chief Executive  
 
 

Address: 10 Anson 
Road  
 

  

17.00 – 
18.00  

Ministry of Law – Indranee Rajah MP, 
Senior Minister and Valerie Thean, 

Address: Byrne Room, Treasury 
Building  

Page 31



Deputy Permanent Secretary 
 
 

100 High Street 

19.00- 
19.30 

EU ASEAN Business Council  
Stefano Poli, President, EuroCham 
Singapore  
 
 

Equinox Private Dining Rooms, 
Swissôtel The Stamford  
 

19.30 – 
21.30  

Sit-down dinner with BritCham and 
EuroCham   
 

Equinox Private Dining Rooms, 
Swissôtel The Stamford  
  

21.30 Depart for Changi airport  

 

Page 32



Committee(s): Public Relations and 

Economic Development Sub-Committee 

 

Date(s): 

21 November 

Item no. 

Subject: The Industry Briefing Course for UKTI 

officers and FCO Prosperity Champions 

 

Public 

 

Report of: Director of Economic Development 

 

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

This paper provides an update about the recent Industry Briefing Course (IBC).  

 

The purpose of the course is to give delegates (mainly UKTI officers and FCO 

diplomats) an insight into the UK-based financial and professional business 

services industry, to familiarise them with the work of the City Corporation, 

and provide them with a core of knowledge and the confidence to tie 

promotion of the sector to the promotion of visible trade, project expertise and 

intellectual property. 

 

Feedback from both delegates and industry speakers indicates satisfaction with 

the recent course. 

 

Recommendations 

• That the Sub-Committee note the update on the recent course 

 

Main Report 

Background 

1. The Industry Briefing Course is run by the City of London to promote the 

broader interests of the City, London and the UK-based financial and 

professional business services industry and to familiarise UKTI and FCO 

delegates with the work of the City Corporation. The aim is not to turn 

diplomats and civil servants into City practitioners but to give them an 

overview of the City financial (in its broadest sense, regardless of 

location within the UK), to introduce them to useful contacts and to give 

them a core of knowledge and the confidence to tie promotion of the 

sector to the promotion of visible trade, project expertise and intellectual 

property. 

 

2. The IBC also provides us with an opportunity to host an informal 

networking event where the delegates have an opportunity to meet with 

key City stakeholders and other colleagues from across Whitehall.   

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 

3. The IBC has two identifiable stakeholder groups who potentially benefit; 
colleagues from government, and those business stakeholders who deliver 

the lectures and presentations, meet government officers in the margins of 

the training and at the associated reception and follow up contact 

afterwards.   

 

This year’s IBC 

4. The latest City of London Industry Briefing Course (IBC) was held at 
Guildhall, timed to precede London International Shipping Week on 5

th
 

and 6
th
 September.  The IBC was attended by UK Trade and Investment 

officers as well as a number of FCO “Prosperity Champions”, 

collectively representing a mixture of overseas posts and key markets of 

national economic interest.  

 

5. A varied programme of sessions covering the City’s role as a global 

financial and professional business services centre were presented by 

both internal and external speakers, representing practitioner firms, trade 

bodies and other key stakeholders. 

 

6. This year’s networking event was held at Innholders’ Hall and was hosted 
by Alderman Alan Yarrow.  

 

7. Feedback from both groups indicates satisfaction with the September 

course, several expressing how it continues to provide benefits to them 

individually or corporately. A number of our delegates and speakers were 

happy to measure the value they derived from the course on film; we will 

be using their comments to further promote the course to potential future 

delegates, speakers and other City stakeholders via our website in due 

course:  

o Delegates: http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=P1hQzMrkJ1E  

o Speakers: http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m09IoGQIE74)  

 

Financial implications  
8. The costs of the IBC are met locally from the Economic Development 

Office budget and no additional funding is required.  

 

Conclusions 

9. We plan to hold the next IBC in April 2014 immediately prior to or after 

“City Week”. 

 

Contact: 

peter.cunnane@cityoflondon.gov.uk | 020 7332 3613 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 City of London Corporation: Update on Party Conference Activities
	5 Research Programme 2013
	6 Research Programme of Activity
	7 Chairman's Visit to Singapore
	8 The Industry Briefing Course for UKTI officers and FCO Prosperity Champions



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 21 November 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 2.45pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Roger Chadwick 
Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
 

Oliver Lodge 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Gemma Stokley - Town Clerk's Department 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Economic Development 

Greg Williams - Assistant Director of PR (Press) 

Adam Maddock - Senior Corporate Affairs Officer 

Isabelle Almeida - Marketing and Communications Manager, EDO 

Laura Davison - Head of Research, EDO  

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alex Deane, Edward Lord 
and Sir Michael Snyder.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The Chairman declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to agenda item 6. 
He reported that „Cicero Consulting‟ had recently acquired the assets 
(“Yatterbox”) of a company of which he had been Chairman. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2013 were considered and 
approved as a correct record.  
 

4. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION: UPDATE ON PARTY CONFERENCE 
ACTIVITIES  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Public Relations 
updating Members on the City Corporation‟s Party Conference Activities. 



 
It was suggested that, in future, it would be beneficial to take a more strategic 
approach and provide Members with a broad steer as to what events it would 
be most advisable for them to attend. It was also suggested that it would be 
helpful for Officers to circulate to all City of London attendees a list of all other 
Members and Officers attending a conference so that efforts could be co-
ordinated.  
 
In response to a question regarding those who received invitations to City 
hosted dinners during the Party Conferences, the Director of Public Relations 
stated that Officers looked at suitable categories of people to invite as opposed 
to specific individuals.  Views from members on possible guests were always 
welcome. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

5. RESEARCH PROGRAMME 2013  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Head of Research, EDO, providing 
Members with an update on current activities and priorities for the research 
programme. The report also set out a short summary of the research pieces 
due to be published by the end of 2013, and noted the new research that has 
been commissioned since the last meeting of the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Chairman underlined that the City‟s research programme was very highly 
regarded externally.  
 
In response to questions regarding the „Total Tax‟ publication, the Chairman 
highlighted that this was the sixth edition and that it was therefore important to 
retain the „core‟ of the research whilst also considering if it were possible to look 
at additional areas such as that tax contribution made by professional services 
to the UK economy and the tax contribution of sectors providing services to the 
financial services industry.  
 
Discussion ensued around the continuing need for the City Corporation to 
engage with positively in the debate around aviation capacity options for the 
South East. The Head of Research stated that a draft publication which was set 
to feed into the Davies Commission‟s review of longer term options was now 
available and that she was happy to share this with Members should they wish.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. CHAIRMAN'S VISIT TO SINGAPORE  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
informing Members of the outcomes of the recent visit by the Chairman of the 
Policy and Resources Committee to Singapore from 27 to 29 October 2013.  
 
In response to a question, the Assistant Director of Economic Development 
reported that approximately £35,000 had been allocated for the development of 
the Singapore initiative, including the cost of the visit. He undertook to report 
back to the Member concerned as to the actual cost of the trip.  



 
The Chairman highlighted that this had been an extremely useful and 
informative „exploratory‟ visit.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

7. THE INDUSTRY BRIEFING COURSE FOR UKTI OFFICERS AND FCO 
PROSPERITY CHAMPIONS  
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Economic Development 
providing Members with an update on the recent Industry Briefing Course 
(IBC). 
 
Members were supportive of the City Corporation‟s continuing involvement with 
the IBC. The Assistant Director of Economic Development reported that the 
event always generated lots of interest and positive feedback from attendees.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
Media Coverage 
The Sub Committee discussed the implications of a Guardian Blog piece 
written by a waitress at the Lord Mayor‟s Banquet. 
 
A Member questioned whether further provisions could be made in temporary 
staff contracts in order to protect the privacy of the City of London Corporation.  
 
The Remembrancer stated that if more could be done in terms of introducing 
additional measures in the context of an event then he would be happy to look 
into this.  Members were accepting of the fact that media interest was 
unavoidable particularly at public events to which journalists were legitimately 
invited. 
 
Members were informed that the Prime Minister‟s speech at the Lord Mayor‟s 
Banquet usually focused on foreign affairs and that this was perhaps the most 
appropriate subject given the settings and attendees.  
 
Social Media 
Members suggested that it would be useful to be provided with some training 
on the use of Social Media. The Town Clerk reported that this was to be 
addressed via a rolling Member Development Programme set to run, initially, 
from February – April 2014.  
 
The Chairman stated that he regularly „tweeted‟ in his capacity as Chairman of 
the Policy and Resources Committee, finding this a useful means of 
disseminating key messages. 
 
A Member commented that it was now also possible to refer to personal twitter 
accounts on the City‟s business cards. 
 



 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

Europe 
The Chairman took the opportunity to update the Sub-Committee on Europe. 
 
He stated that the debate around Europe had now moved on significantly and 
that a clear business view had emerged -that Britain needed to be a member of 
and fully engaged in the European Union in order to ensure the best outcomes 
for the economy. 
 
Members were informed that City businesses had made it clear that they were 
keen for the City Corporation and CityUK to be vocal in this debate and put 
across the „City view‟. 
 
Members referred to the importance of the reform debate/agenda and 
underlined that the best way to contribute to this would be from inside the EU.   
 

 
The meeting closed at 3.50pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


